FRIDAY

(a) Insert neme(s) and
address(es) ot
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appoiniment

(d) insert name of
applicant/appoimnter

Rule 2118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from

administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
sit-up Limited 3877786
In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry 435 0f 2014

(full name of court)

I/'We (a)

Willtam James Wright Allan Watson Graham
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square 15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf Canary Wharf
London London

El4 5GL El4 5GL

having been appointed Joint Admmistrators of (b) sit-up Limited, 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London,
E14 5GL

on (¢) 17 Apnl 2014 by (d) Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

HWe attach a copy of the final progress report

v L3

Joint Adminmistrator

Dated 15 QOctober 2015

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact Julie Walby

information in the box opposite but 1f KPMG LLP

you do, it will help Compamies House to 15 Canada Square 4
contact you 1t there 1s a query on the London E14 5GL.

form The contact information that you give | United Kingdom

will be visible to searchers of the

public record

1en you have completed and signed this torm, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
”Il l/l w |m|l I’I || ”Ill ”l"“ III ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff Ck14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardift
*L4ISDFCK*
LD4 63

16/10/2015 #
COMPANIES HOUSE -




cutting through complexity ™

sit-up Limited - in
Administration

Joint Administrators’ final progress report
for the period 24 July 2015 to 15 October
2015




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides a final update on the administration of the Company

We have included (Appendix 2) an account of all amounts received and payments made since our
previous progress report

We have also explained the exit route from the administration and the outcome for each class of
creditors

You will find other important information tin the document such as the costs we have incurred
A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 6)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following website, http f/www insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+5E41745523 html We
hope this 1s helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this report is attached (Appendix 7}

m‘ See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Outcome for creditors

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

5 Conclusion of the administration

Appendix 1  Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Schedule of expenses

Appendix4  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix5 Summary of Joint Administrators’ proposals
Appendix 6  Glossary

Appendix 7  Notice: About this report

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al rights reserved

10

14

16

17

2



1 Executive summary

® This final progress report covers the penod from 24 July 2015 to 15 October 2015

® Since our last report we have realised the balance of a rent deposit in the sum of £21,686 and a
sale of the high street vouchers for £1,225 All Company assets have now been realised (Section
2 - Progress to date)

m The Secured Creditor has been repaid in full, including charges (Section 3 — Qutcome for
creditors)

m The preferential creditors have been repaid in full {Section 3 — Outcome for creditors)

m Durning the period, a first and final chstnbution of 2 4p In the £ was made to the unsecured
creditors {Section 3 — Qutcome for creditors}

m We have filed a copy of this final progress report with the Registrar of Companies together with
the requisite form The administration will cease to have effect when the Registrar of Companies
registers these documents The Company will be dissolved three months after that date

m Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous progress
report{s) and proposals issued to the Company's creditors http /fwww insolvency-
kpmg co uk/case+KPMG4+SE41745523 html  Unless stated ctherwise, all amounts in this progress
report and appendices are stated net of VAT

7283 8Nvy

Will Wright
Joint Adrministrator

m‘ See Notice About this Report All rights reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwaork of independent member firms atfilated with KPMG International 3
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




2 Progress to date

This section provides a final update on the strategy for the administration and on the progress made
It follows the information provided in our previous progress report

2.1 Strategy and progress to date
Strategy

In accordance with our Proposals, our objective as Administrators has been to achieve a better result
for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration) Please note that there have not been any amendments to, deviations from or
revisions of the proposals A summary of our propesals I1s included at Appendix 5 for your
information

As stated in our previous reports, the Company ceased to trade on 17 Apnl 2014 and all employees
were made redundant We instructed agents to assist us with the valuation and disposal of the
Company's assets This process 1s now complete and detaills of the final realisations are set out
below

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account {Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the pernod are provided below

Rent deposit

One of the Company's former landlords held a rent deposit of £135,000 After a deduction for
remedial works and final costs, the landlord returned the balance of £21,686 to the Company

High street vouchers

On our appointment, the Company held vouchers for a high street store with a face value of £2,500
Our agents, Agentcite, assisted us with the disposal of these vouchers and we realised £1,225

Investigations

We reviewed the affairs of the Company to find out if there were any actions which could be taken
against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors

No such causes of action have been identified

2.3 Costs

Payments made in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account (Appendix
2}

Summaries of the most sigrificant payments made durning the pernod are provided below

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Agents’ fees

We instructed Agentcite to assist us with the disposal of the high street vouchers at a cost of £250

Solicitors’ fees

We engaged Gateley LLP to advise us on vanous legal matters that arose duning the course of the
administration Dunng the period we paid therr fees of £46,774

2.4 Schedule of expenses

We have detalled the costs incurred duning the period in the schedule of expenses attached
{Appendix 3}

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK Iimited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independant member firms atfilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

5




3 Outcome for creditors

3.1 Secured creditors

As previously reported, the Secured Creditor had agreed to provide the Company with a total funding
faciity of £6 milhion This facility was secured by a debenture dated 6 January 2014 which contained
both fixaed and floating charges over the Company's assets Qur legal advisors have confirmed the
vahdity of this secunty

At the date of our appointment the Company cwed its Secured Creditor £5625,000 We have
distributed a total of £5697,000 to the Secured Creditor under 1ts floating charge as repayment in full
of their debt and associated charges

3.2 Preferential creditors
The preferential claims have been agreed at £157,461
The preferential creditors have been repaid in full

3.3 Unsecured creditors
Dunng the administration, we obtained permission from the Court to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditors

The unsecured claims have heen agreed at £40,308,387

A first and final dvidend to unsecured creditors of 2 4p in the £ was declared on 23 September 2015
and paid during the penod

As at 15 October 2015, the amount distributed to unsecured creditors was £970,869 51, of which
£316,573 was distributed by way of the Prescnibed Part

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

6




4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

Time costs

From 24 July 2015 to 15 October 2015, we have incurred time costs of £78,353 These represent
259 hours at an average rate of £302 per hour

Remuneration

During the period, we have drawn floating charge remuneration of £157,427 42 However, we have
invoiced a total of £198,371 62, £40,944 20 of which has not been drawn Thisis due to an
outstanding VAT refund due from HM Revenue and Custormns which will now be paid to KPMG direct

Dishursements
Dunng the period, we have incurred and paid disbursements of £22 00
Addrional information

We have attached (Appendix 4) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the peniod from 24 July 2015 to 15 October 2015
We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated wath KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




B Conclusion of the administration

We have filed a copy of this final progress report with the Registrar of Companies together with the
requisite form

The administration will cease to have effect when the Registrar of Companies registers these
documents The Company will be dissolved three menths after that date

We will be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint Adrministrators upon the
filing of this final report with the Registrar of Companies

m See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hiability partnerstup and
a member firrn of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internattonal
Cooperatwe, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

sit-up Limited

11 November 1999

3877786

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Adminustrators’ details

Functions

Current administration expiry date

Values of the Net Property and Prescribed
Part

Prescribed Part distrbution

The administration appointment granted in Leeds District Regstry,
435 of 2014

Directors
17 Apnl 2014
Will Wright and Allan Graham

The functions of the Joint Administrators have been exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2}

16 October 2015
Net Property was £1,567,870 Prascnbed Part was £316,573

The Joint Administrators obtained permission to distributs the
Prescribed Part  The amount distnbuted to unsecured creditors
during the administration by way of the Prescribed Part was
£316,573

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

sit-up Limited - in Administration

Statement of affairs (£)

" From 24/07/2015
To 15/10/2015 (f)

From 17/04/2014
To 15/10/2015 {f)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Channels
8,314 00  Furniture & equipment
232,62500 Stock
239,674 00 Bookdebts
Property rights/Patents
1,087,41900  Cash at bank

Barclaycard bond

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross

70,07500 Rent deposits and other bonds

Sundry refunds

183,838 00  Prepayments

102,266 00  OQutstanding despatches
Legal costs recovered

High Street Vouchers

COST OF REALISATIONS
Subcontractors
Administrators' fees®
Administrators' expenses
sundry expenses
Agents'Valuers' fees
Legal fees
Legal Expenses
Heat & light
Storage costs
Re-direction of mail
Statutory advertising
Rates
Other property expenses

Insurance of assets

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lisbility partnership and
amember firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

NIL 645,000 00

NIL 205,000 00

NIL 255,000 00

NIL 317,407 87

NIL 2,50000

NIL 636,231 18

NIL 648,954 07

NIL 2,710,093 12

NIL 6,305 71
21,686 39 21,686 39
NIL 64,253 95

NEL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL 1,200 00

1,225 00 1,225 00
22,911 39 94,671 05
NIL {1,750 00)
(157,427 42) {706,875 67)
(22 00) (1,482 08)
NIL (2.11047)

{250 00) (69,875 00)
(46,774 10} (79,624 22)
NIL (667 75)

NIL (5,333 17)

{212 88) {123,074 83)
NIL (350 00}

{84 60) (423 00)
NIL (1,794 83)

NIL (7,169 42)

NIL (9,212 77)

10




sit-up Limited - in Administration

Statement of affairs (f)

(108,367 00)

{525,000 00)

(19,413,519 32)

{642,410 22}

{184,768 56}

{125,631 00}

(19,075,585 10)

Woages & salaries
PAYE & NIC
Bank charges

IT expense

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employees' wage arrears and holiday pay

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITCRS

Floating charge

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense
Employees
EP(C)A bal & redundancy
Carp tax etc/nonpref PAYE
Non-preferential NIC
Non-preferential VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Floating ch VAT payable
Floating ch VAT control

From 24/07/2015 From 17/04/2014
To 15/10/2015 (£}  To 15/10/2015({f)
NIL {7,346 24)

NIL {7,269 05)

{53 75} (434 25)

NIL {13,908 98}

(204,824 75) (1,038,501 81}
NIL (157,461 15)

NIL {157,461 15)

NIL {697,000 00)

NIL {597,000 00)

(945,986 42) (945,9986 42)
(8,690 71) {2,590 71)
(14,880 46) {14,880 486}
(304 75} (304 75)

{94 67) (94 67}

NIL NIL

{970,857 01) (970,857 01)
NIL NtL

NIL NIL
(1,152,770 30} *40,944 20
202,020 49

{221,500 00}

60,423 71

40,944 20

*Please note that that we have nvoiced total fees of £747,819 87 The outstanding £40,944 20
shown above relates to fees that have not been drawn, but that will be paid to KPMG on receipt of an
outstanding VAT refund due from HM Revenue and Customs

kbl

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK imited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International




Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Schedule of expenses {24/07/2015 to 15/10/2015}

Incurred and paid in Incurred inthe
the period penod not yet pard
Expenses (£) (£) {£) Total (£)
Cost of realisations
Agents'/Valuers' fees 250 00 000 250 00
Administrators’ fees 198,371 62 000 198,371 62
Storage costs 212 88 000 212 88
Statutory advertising 84 60 000 84 60
TOTAL 158,919 10 000 198,919.10

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors' regquests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses disclosed in this
progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this progress report

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors (iIncluding, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with the permission of
the Court

Creditors’ nght to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
incurred dunng the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an application
to Court within eight weeks of receving this progress report

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value of
unsecured creditors {including the unsecured creditor making the challenge} or with the permission of !
the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by wnting to Julie Wilby on 15 Canada
Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KFMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’' charging and disbursements policy
Jomnt Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters ansing in the administration This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the administration to appropnate members of staff considerning ther
level of expenence and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requinng
more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or us

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administraters' Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9@
('SIP 9°) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s avalable at

http /fwww 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professicnal/Guide to Administrators Fees Nov
2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Julie Wilby on 020
76943291

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carned out on
the admlnlstratlon, using a minimum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the admimistration but 1s
reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Table of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (f) for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2014 £/hr
Partner 595
Director 535
Senior Manager 485
Manager 405
Senior Administrator 280
Administrator 205
Support 125

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imuted liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 13
Cocperative, a Swiss entity  All rights reserved




Charge-out rates (£) for: VAT

Grade From 01 Oct 2014 E/hr
Partner 565
Director 485
Senior Manager 475
Manager 365
Senior Admuimstrator 265
Administrator 185
Support 115

The hourly charge-out rates we use might periodically nse over the penod of the administration, for
example to cover annual inflationary cost increases

Policy for the recovery of disbursements
We have recovered both Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements from the estate
For the avaidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there I1s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appointment in guestion and a payment to an independent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable 1o the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This is calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categories

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
m Use of company car — 60p per mile

m Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additienal bp per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the following disbursements {excluding VAT} durning the penod 24 July 2015 t0 15
October 2015

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK mited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 4
Cooperative, a Swiss enlity  All nghts reserved




Disbursements

SIP ¢ - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Paid (£} Unpaid (£} Paid (£} Unpaid (€} Totals (£)
Total NIL NIL NIL

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements have been agproved in the same manner as our remuneration

Narrative of work carnied out for the penod 24 July 2015 to 15 October 2015

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and
compliance

posting Information on a dedicated web page,

preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,

arranging bonding and ¢complying with statutory requirements,

dealing with all closure related formalities,

ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
reviewing and authornsing junior staff correspondence and other work,
dealing with queries ansing during the appointment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,
allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
harsing with legal advisors regarding the varous instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

Cashienng

preparing and processing veuchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,

ensunng compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments

Tax

analysing and considering the tax effects of varous sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realsations,

working initially on tax returns relating to the pernods affected by the administration,
analysing VAT related transactions,

reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements,
dealing with post appointment tax compliance

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

drawing remuneration in accordance with the basis which has been approved by
unsecured creditors,

Asset realisations

liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets,

Property matters

communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssues,

Employees

dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and therr employment,

dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory subrmissions to the relevant government departments,
communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,

dealing with issues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

managing clams from employees,

Creditors and
claims

creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,
responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the admimstration and submission of
their claims,

reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internationat 5
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved




maintaining claim records,
agreeing unsecured claims,

drafting our progress report

arranging distnbutions to the unsecured creditors,

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis {24/07/2015 to 15/10/2015)

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Admintstrator Support Total ()} Hourty Rate (£}
Administration & planning
Cashiering
General {Cashiering) 4 40 4 80 920, 312600 33878
?:;;S:t'l'f;fgj;igs 060 020 080 29900 37375
General
Fees and WIP 170 170 688 50 405 00
Statutory and compliance
Checklist & reviews 240 240 972 00 405 00
Closure and refated 150 150 60750 405 00
Strategy documents 560 5600 2,26800 405 00
Tax
fa‘?f‘ appointment corporation —— g49 560 350 010  930| 3,09500 332 80
Post appointment VAT 620 11 90 1810| 5,15550 284 83
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Agreement of preferential 020 020 56 00 280 00
claims
Agreement of unsecured 1020 114 80 125 00| 35,743 00 28594
claims
Genera! correspondence 14 70 1370 22056 5045( 12,54575 248 68
Payment of dividends 1320 050 1370| 548600 400 44
Statutory reports 15670 010 1580 641100 405 76
Employees
Correspondence 260 100 360( 1,33300 37028
DT redundancy payments 120 120/ 33600 280 00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cash and investments 040 040 162 0G0 405 00

anz

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK mited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 6

Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




SIP 9 - Time costs analysis {24/07/2015 to 15/10/2015)

Hours

Partner / Time Cost Average

Director Manager Administratar Support Total {£)| Hourly Rate (£)
Leasehold property 010 010 40 50 405 00
Other assets 010 610 2800 280 00
Total in period 010 84 90 15200 2215 25915 78,35275 302 35
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date} 2,434 80 737,130 50
SIP g penod time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 peried end date} 23415 69,454 75
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 penod end date} 2,668 95 806,585 25

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarnial staff, have charged
time directly te the assignment and are included in the analysis of tirme spent The cost of staff
employed in central admirustration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s reflected

in the general level of charge out rates

All tme shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International i7

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix b Summary of Joint Administrators’ proposals

Due to the refusal of three key suppliers to continue supporting the Company and the lack of funding,
rescuing the Company in accerdance with Paragraph 3(1}(a) is not achievable

Therefare our primary objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely If the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1){b}

tn addition to the specific itemised proposals below, the Proposal document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals

We propose the following

General matters

m to continue to do everything that 1s reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in order to
maximise realtsations from the assets of the Company i accordance with the objective as set out
above,

to Investigate and, If appropnate, to pursue any clams the Company may have,

to seek an extension to the admimstratton period if we consider 1t necessary

Distributions
® to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow,

® to apply to the Court for the authonty to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors if funds
become avallable

Ending the adrmiristration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategres in order to bring the
administration to an end

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time and for
control of the Company to be returned to the Directors,

m formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA} or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court for
approval as appropriate  However, we do not anticipate this exit route being approprate in this
case,

8 place the Company into creditors’ voluntary hguidation In these circumstances we propose that
we, William Wright and Allan Graham, be appointed as Joint Liguidators of the Company without
any further recourse to creditors If appointed Joint Liguidators, any action required or authonsed
under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us individually or together The creditors
may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination 1s
received before these proposals are approved,

m petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liguidation and to
consider, If deemed appropriate, appointing us, Will Wrnight and Allan Graham, as Joint Liguidators
of the Company without further recourse to creditors Any action required or authonsed under
any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liguidators may be taken by us indwvidually or together,

m file notice of move from administration to dissofution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that iqudation 1s not appropnate because (1) no dividend will become available to
creditors, and {2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in figuidation
The Company will be dissolved three months after the registenng of the notice with the Registrar
of Companies

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically
m See Notice About this Report Al nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Joint Administrators” remuneration

We propose that

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3,

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG’s policy as set out
in Appendix 3

Discharge from liabilty

We propose that we shall be discharged from hability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Adrministrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

2



Appendix 6 Glossary

Agentcite

Company

Gateleys

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

Secured creditor

Agentcite LLP

sit-up Limited - in Administration

Gateley LLP

Will Winght and Allan Graham

KPMG LLP

The Good Life Limited

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections, Paragraphs
and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988 and the Insolvency

Rules 1986 respectively

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member tirm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved

3




Appendix 7 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Will Wright and Allan Graham the Joint Admimstrators of sit-up
Limited - in Adrinistration (the ‘Company’} solely to comply with therr statutory duty to report to
creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the admunistration, and for no other
purpose It s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t bemng used, and 1s not suitable tc be used, to
inform any investment decision 0 relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint
Adrministrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of this
report to any such person

Willam James Wright and Allan Watson Graham are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Adrministrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal hability The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hiability to any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the administration

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited habiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 2 Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG
network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International Cooperative, a
Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

The information contained herein is of a ganeral nature and is not intended to address the
circumnstances of any particular individual or entity Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and tmely information, there can be no guarantee that such information i1s
accurate as of the date 1t 15 received or that it will continue to he accurate in the future No
one should act on such information without appropriate professtonal advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered tradermarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative {“KPMG International )

kb




